low threshold (then ₹10,000 per month) were excluded 
from “workman” status.
Demirts: The IR Code explicitly excludes persons em-
ployed mainly in a managerial or administrative ca-
pacity and those employed in a supervisory capacity 
drawing wages exceeding eighteen thousand rupees 
per month (₹18,000) from the definition of a “worker” 
for IR purposes 
3. Rigidity in Strike and Lock-out Procedures (Com-
pared to The Industrial Disputes Act, 1947)
The IR Code retains stringent provisions for strikes and 
lock-outs, ensuring that industrial action is strictly con-

[...]

The Code maintains a discriminatory exclusion based 
on wages for those seeking “worker” protection under 
its safety and working conditions mandates:

DD Exclusion Threshold: The definition of a “worker” 
explicitly excludes any person employed in a super-
visory capacity drawing wages exceeding eighteen 
thousand rupees per mensem (₹18,000) or anyone 
employed in a managerial or administrative capac-
ity.

DD Demerit: This exclusion is applied for the purpose of 
the entire Code. Therefore, high-earning supervisory 
staff and officers in establishments like plantations, 
mines, or factories, despite working in potentially